BETTY G. CAREY v. VECO, INC.

ALASKA WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD

     P.O. Box 115512
Juneau, Alaska 99811-5512
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                                                Applicant,
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VECO, INC. / VALDEZ OIL SPILL,
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	FINAL DECISION AND ORDER

ON RECONSIDERATION &

MODIFICATION

AWCB Case No.  198933971
AWCB Decision No.  10-0147
Filed with AWCB Juneau, Alaska

on August 31, 2010


On July 13-16, 2010, Betty Carey’s (Employee) requests, motions, and petitions, as well as Veco, Inc.’s (Employer) petitions on numerous and varied preliminary issues were heard in Juneau, Alaska.  Among other issues, Employee argued many of her crucial documents were manipulated in one or more ways and were either missing from her agency file, or not accurate, including medical records in binders for Employee’s second independent medical evaluation (SIME).  Employee may have argued other ways in which her agency file was allegedly altered or made suspect, and this summary is not intended to be an exhaustive rendition of Employee’s arguments in this respect.  

During the four-day hearing, Employee was unable to identify all the documents to which she objected, partly because of time constraints.  She requested more time, and on July 16, 2010, through an oral order at hearing, was given an additional 30 days until August 16, 2010, to provide a list of any and all medical records or other documents she believed were culled, altered, forged, changed, manufactured, missing, planted in or removed from her agency file, and her optional explanation of the significance of these allegations, so the panel hearing the preliminary issues could review her evidence on this point, post-hearing, before issuing a decision on this issue.  

On August 16, 2010, Employee sent the panel chair and Employer’s counsel an email reiterating some of her arguments and implying she needed more than 30 days, as well as “accommodations” under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), to achieve this task.  At the undersigned chair’s request, Workers’ Compensation Officer Lynda Gillespie through email, provided the parties with a request asking Employee to confirm if she was asking for reconsideration or modification of the oral order allowing 30 days, entered at the July 16, 2010 hearing; alternately, the email advised if Employee’s intent was to seek ADA accommodations from the board, Employee should follow the requirements for requesting such assistance through the state’s ADA coordinator.  The email also provided specific instructions on how Employee could make an ADA complaint and contained a link to the ADA coordinator’s home page.  Employee was asked to respond by August 24, 2010, so the case could move forward.

On August 24, 2010, Employee sent the panel chair and Employer’s counsel a responsive email objecting to the oral order, but not still confirming whether she was requesting reconsideration or modification or simply seeking ADA accommodations from the board.  Accordingly, because Employee is self-represented and not an attorney, Employee’s August 16, 2010 and August 24, 2010 emails are treated as petitions seeking reconsideration and modification of the oral order entered at hearing on July 16, 2010, allowing Employee 30 additional days to provide her list, as described above, and is decided on the written record.  The record closed on August 26, 2010, when the panel met to deliberate without awaiting Employer’s answer, if any, which is unnecessary given the result of this decision.

ISSUE

Employee contends she is unable to review all of her medical and other records because of their sheer number, and the effects from her work-related injury.    Employee further contends she needs to know from where these documents came, before she can “authenticate” them, and even if she had such information, it is “impossible” for her to review thousands of pages of documents “without assistance.”  Implicit in this contention is the additional contention Employee cannot provide the list by August 16, 2010.   

Employer at the July 2010 hearing contended Employee had ample time to review documents and provide evidence supporting her allegations of record alteration, and any other inaccuracies in her agency record.  It contended no further leeway should be provided.  

Should the July 16, 2010 oral order allowing Employee 30 days, until August 16, 2010, to provide a list of documents with which she takes issue, be reconsidered or modified?  


FINDINGS OF FACT 

A review of the relevant record establishes the following facts by a preponderance of the evidence:

1) Employee reported injury on or about July 18, 1989 while working on the Exxon Valdez oil spill cleanup in Prince William Sound.  Employee alleges toxic exposures while employed with Employer (Worker’s Compensation Claim, October 3, 2006).  

2) The following is a brief summary of Employee’s general allegations and is not intended to be an exhaustive factual finding: Employee hauled bags of oil-spill “waste” and avers at times various parts of her body were unprotected and exposed to toxic substances.  Among other things, Employee claims she manually cleaned oil spill equipment and contaminated booms with undiluted cleaning solvents.  At times, she worked in a non-ventilated supply area positioned close to a “decontamination process” and claims she inhaled “fumes,” “vapors,” “contaminated mists,” “contamination” from decomposed organic matter, and breathed “solvents and oil additives.”  Employee also reported exposure to fumes generated by a diesel engine with an exhaust situated close to a window in a room where Employee was working.  Employee may claim other work-related causes of her injury or illness.  Consequently, Employee claims “systemic” injuries including nervous system damage (id.).  

3) Specifically, Employee alleges work-related loss of intelligence and continuity of thinking, memory problems, systemic pain throughout her body, cancer, depression, cognitive impairments, weight gain, fear, loss of mobility and motion, loss or damage to reproductive organs, “pre-birth exposure” of her child to toxic materials, hormonal changes and glandular issues, muscular twitching and seizure-like activities, numbness and abnormal sensations, vision problems, tumors, cysts and abnormal lesions, premature infertility, bone problems, reduced lifespan and loss of quality of life, fatigue, tiredness and sleeplessness, sleep disturbances, scarring and disfigurement, psychological injuries, allergies and chemical sensitivities, collagen, vascular and connective tissue damage, blood abnormalities, heart and other major organ damage, medication dependency, and predisposition to other disease and illness (id. at 1, and attachment).  Employee may allege additional, work-related conditions or symptoms not included in this summary.

4) Employee is not represented by an attorney, is not an attorney, is not legally trained and has not worked under the supervision of an attorney in this claim (Carey; record).

5) On March 12, 2010, Employee requested a “stay” of all proceedings (March 12, 2010 petition for stay).  

6) On March 31, 2010, Carey II issued, considered the request for a “stay” a request for a continuance, granted the relief Employee sought and continued a hearing set for April 6, 2010 until July 13, 2010 (Carey II).

7) On April 6, 2010, Employee filed a petition requesting a ruling on her June 30, 2009 motion for interim attorney’s fees (Petition, April 6, 2010).

8) On April 29, 2010, the parties attended a prehearing at which they addressed discovery issues, clarified issues for future hearings, stipulated to have a preliminary hearing limited to Employee’s pending motions for interim legal expenses, waived their rights to ten-days’ notice of a hearing, and stipulated to her requests for interim legal expenses being decided by the assigned designated hearing officer alone rather than by a panel, pursuant to AS 23.30.005(h), to expedite the claim (Prehearing Conference Summary, April 29, 2010).  

9) On May 3, 2010, Employee testified telephonically at hearing she needed and wanted $50,000 in fees and $4,000 in costs.  She justified her request in part by suggesting this is not a “typical workers’ compensation case” because she says there is “collusion” among the defendants, stolen evidence, breaches of her privacy, “horrifying” events such as persons with various claims against Employer dying under “spurious” conditions, and she must deal with her work-related injury’s effects on her cognitive abilities, all of which she says makes this claim an “emotional” and “frightening” experience.  Consequently, Employee testified she needs interim assistance to “level the playing field” and make this a “fair fight” since Employer is a “behemoth” with several lawyers, legal assistants and hired medical consultants (id.).

10) Employee has not provided evidence to show Employer either excluded her from participation in or denied the benefits of a public entity’s service, program, or activity, or was otherwise discriminated against by a public entity, and that any alleged exclusion, denial of benefits, or discrimination was by reason of any disability (record).
11) Employee has not provided evidence to show the Alaska Department of Labor or the Workers’ Compensation Division either excluded her from participation in or denied the benefits of a public entity’s service, program, or activity, or was otherwise discriminated against by a public entity, and that any alleged exclusion, denial of benefits, or discrimination was by reason of any disability (record).
12) The board has not yet determined whether Employee has a disability as defined in the ADA, its associated regulations, or the Alaska Workers’ Compensation Act (Act) (record).
13) It does not appear from the record Employee has filed a complaint with the ADA coordinator requesting any accommodations from the board or the division (record).
14) Employee reviewed and identified many documents she found objectionable well before the July 13-16, 2010 hearing.  On May 28, 2010, Employee filed a Notice of Intent to Rely, upon which she attached a pleading bearing a caption from the United States District Court, to which were attached photographs.  According to Employee’s statements on these documents, Employee previously identified and marked “Some, but not all, discrepancies and/or alterations found by Betty C.,” and marked these records with “sticky notes.”  Specifically, Employee explained these “are four large binders filled with the records submitted my (sic) Nina Mitchell on June 11, 2009, the very day of the Workers’ Compensation  hearing in Anchorage.  The binders were sent to Claimant on November 13, 2009.”  Clearly visible in an attached photograph are dozens or more “sticky notes” affixed to various pages in the medical records in the binders, to which Employee had some objection (Notice of Intent to Rely, May 28, 2010).

15) On May 28, 2010, Employee signed a pleading to which this photograph was attached on which she stated:

I, Betty Carey, declare under penalty of perjury, that I have reviewed the above photograph and explanation, and that the information contained thereof (sic) is true and correct.

16) By August 16, 2010, Employee provided little, if any, new or additional evidence or argument in support of her claims concerning objectionable records (record).

17) On August 16, 2010, Employee sent an email stating:

(Copyright) Carey; August 16, 2010; All Rights Reserved


Dear DOL Board:


I believe it is apparent that I do not have the ability to look through each and every page of the several thousand pages of purported medical records that Ms. Mitchell of Holmes Weddle and Barcott presented on the very day of the scheduled past hearing of June 11, 2009.  Several problems exist considering the SIME binders that Ms. Mitchell presented:


A)  The four binders have apparently been culled of favorable documents for Plaintiff; therefore simply looking through the binders would not remedy the skewing of my medical files because I would not know what all was missing considering nearly three thousand pages; 


B) Pages have been added that should not be included in the files such as agenda-driven reports from Defense-hired doctors that are inaccurate, some of which have been altered to cover up alleged crime considering the IME doctors and the alleged poisoning; 


C)  Some records are inaccurate and impossible to correct.  Certain inaccuracies within the records might have been alterations rather than simple errors by office staff or doctors couching statements to avoid becoming involved in litigation; 


D)  Holmes Weddle and Barcott is the law firm handling the Exxon et al case regarding the oil spill cleanup, and opposing counsel in this Workers’ Compensation case is also from HW&B, therefore there is an additional agenda for Defense to skew the medical files, and I am incapable of correcting the voluminous files which will unfairly benefit Defendants in the Exxon et al case, so it is imperative that I not be forced to rush through thousands of pages of important documents, most of which I don’t know from where they originated.


E)    I’d like to bring to your attention that the IME(s) occurred during February 5 thru February 8, 2008.  The medical releases which were signed by me and then passed to Nina Mitchell via my then attorney, Robert Madden, were dated a few months after the IME(s).  This fact alone demonstrates that the IMEs are at best based upon spurious information.

    
F)    I have repeatedly tried to get the Board/Mr. Briggs to order Ms. Mitchell to provide FOUNDATION for the records she produced and, as well, show what records she supplied to her selected IME doctors.  There is no way of ascertaining whether Ms. Mitchell supplied faulty records to her doctors unless we know what records, if any, she gave to the doctors she hired.  It is essential to determine where, when and from whom Ms. Mitchell’s purported medical records were produced.


G)      I have petitioned for assistance since 2006.  Under the American Disabilities Act I petitioned for funding for assistance again on June 30, 2009 after I saw that my file was being overwhelmed by spurious medical records.  My attorney was ineffective and had quit in mid-proceeding and failed to show up at a scheduled Mediation back in January 2009.


H)  My Petitions were not heard until May 3, 2010, whereby I did not have the ability or wherewithal, mental acuity, at the time to argue my own case for the funding; my arguments had become so stale and forgotten due to the lengthy laps in time between my asking for funding and when the argument was actually heard nearly three years later.


I)   Presently, there is evidence of fraud, proof of which might require me to present portions of the SIME binders, and therefore the binders become evidence and perhaps impeachment more so than accurate reflections of my medical history.  

J)    I am not capable of looking through the several thousand pages without assistance.  The medical records and alterations serve the Defense by inundating me in overly-burdensome tasks to correct Defense’s wrongdoing so that I cannot function to proceed in what has become necessary court actions regarding the Exxon Valdez oil spill employment.  It is necessary to scrutinize documents for handwriting alterations, forged signatures, culled documents, spuriously added documents, and as well, Defense’s agenda driven reports.  My looking through the binders does not consist of a mere casual glancing through the pages; I am being asked to view, compare, recall, examine, and attest to the accuracy of thousands of pages of documents that have not been in my control, but rather the control of Defense attorneys, Veco, and Exxon, and there is no telling where the records came from.


K)  Defense attorney, Nina Mitchell, and some of her assistants, Ms. Tonya Jorgenson, and Niki Gomez, Neil Bennett, Robert Madden, and other hirees, (sic) plus previous defense attorneys, Mr (sic) Michael Budzinski, and prior to him, Mr. Cooper, from different law firms worked this case since 2006, and prior to that insurance representatives: Steve Wiper, Shannon Butler, Jan Lindsey, Ms. Penney Miller, Mr. Thomas Lampman have had access to the medical records which Ms. Mitchell produced.  As well, Exxon attorneys, William Somers, George Shippley and many other attorneys have had access to the records which Nina Mitchell produced.  I have recently found out that Exxon attorneys went around to various doctors and colluded with them without my knowledge or connect which resulted in medical records becoming skewed and likely testimony ‘captured’, and more potential for medical records being altered.  I simply cannot attest to the accuracy of records which have been out of my control.  Medical records hav (sic) gone missing from doctors’ offices and also from my own files which have been locked up.


L)  There are several discrepancies within the DOL file that remains in Juneau.  It has been impossible for me to file documents at Juneu (sic) DOL and the process has become so confusing to me that I am again disadvantaged because of the filing inconsistency(s).  This contentious process has served the Defense well to further wear me down and deplete my energy.


M)  Often times when I go to the Federal Building to file documents the clerk of court office is closed so that I cannot file pleadings and acquire a date-stamped proof of filing copy.  There is only one clerk of court and when she gets sick or has a head ache or takes a vacation I have to file documents and then wonder who is mining (sic) the office and who has access to the office and my documents in her absence.  It’s not the clerk’s fault that there is no back-up.  Similarly, on July 2, 2010 I experienced the same closing-of-the-office half an hour early, right before I arrived, which caused problems in my filings, and then there were even more problems with all the new rules and hoops that I, only I, had to jump through such as not being able to look at my file without a 24-hour appointment or not being able to file anything without a 24-hour appointment.  I got the impression that my file was being altered at Juneu (sic) DOL after I saw that the University of WA Factbook which I had submitted was missing important pages.


N)  I cannot be responsible for files that are out of my control and particularly considering that there is opportunity and motive for Defense-driven shenanigans.  I am up against a very influential opponent when considering the Exxon Valdez oil spill clean-up and Veco and the insurance company and their doctors.  The medical records which Nina Mitchell produced have not been well protected and there is enormous incentive for the records to cause me to appear crazy, not credible, or make it appear that I drink and smoke and cause my own problems, and in one of the insurance company’s records I am even said to be ‘injecting’, ‘inhaling gas’ or ‘drinking’, apparently to fake my condition.  Other records falsely cause me to appear potentially suicidal, as if suicide runs in my family; this is suspicious because so many of the Exxon Valdez litigants and witnesses have been found dead with supposed suicide as being the cause of death.  Records which exonerate me have been culled from Ms. Mitchell’s submitted records as discussed during the Hearing of July 13, 2010 thru July 16, 2010.  There is not only incentive for my records to be skewed but also tremendous opportunity considering the massiveness of the Defense and accomplices.

 O)   I have been disadvantaged because I am only one person who functions at a reduced capacity because of my toxic exposure and illness, who has had to care for a child who was also affected by the oil spill toxins pre-birth, and I am pitted against Defense attorneys with paralegals, secretaries, investigators, their hired doctors, alleged INFLUENCED and/or CORRUPT doctors operating under instruction, quasi security forces, a/k/a ‘corporate thugs’, a system that is tailor-made for Employer cover-up(s) and undue influence.

P)     I OBJECT to the Petitions not being heard in the order in which they wee (sic) filed.  This jumbling of the hearing-matters disadvantages me because consequently I have been unable to obtain medical records which are authenticated by opposing counsel.

  
I have been unable to cross examine opposing counsel’s hired doctors.  I have been unable to question Mr. Robert Briggs, a person within the DOL system who, in my view, essentially worked on behalf of the opposing insurance company/Veco/Exxon to thwart my progress in the AK Workers’ Compensation case.  After he had allegedly damaged my case behind the scenes at Juneau Workers’ Comp he quickly resigned before being questioned, and the notice that I delivered via email to the Board was not filed correctly in that the pages whereby I stated that I requested to question Mr. Briggs mysteriously vanished from the DOL file.


Q)    Now, to top it all off, tests show that I have apparently been poisoned yet again, approximately one month ago, this time by a poison that is known to cause cancer and is impossible to get out of one’s system.  I am extremely fatigued due to the oil spill related illness, the alleged poisoning on or about February 6, 2008, and the recent apparent intentional poisoning, all of which cause fatigue.  I don’t even know if I have enough energy for appealing the order which denies my assistance.  I have felt extremely tired for the past month and I have only, within the past few days, received the results of my toxic testing which explain why I have felt such additional fatigue. 


I am letting you know this because I have not been able to compile a listing of the multitudes of discrepancies in the SIME binders, and that I OBJECT, for reasons explained above, and also for reasons that I have written in the DOL files, to the verbal Order which states that I have one month in which to correct opposing counsel’s files.


Submitted on this 16th day of August, 2010 bu (sic) Betty G. Carey -- 
(COPYRIGHT) CAREY; ALL RIGHTS RESERVED for text and pictures above and below this copyright notice (emphasis in original) (198933971; OBJECTIONS; Appeal; SIME files alterations; no foundation; dates of IME’s don’t reconcile w releases,” August 16, 2010).

18) On August 19, 2010, Workers’ Compensation Officer Lynda Gillespie sent the following email to the parties, at the designated chair’s request, in an attempt to clarify Employee’s August 16, 2010 email, and to possibly provide useful instruction:

Dear Ms. Carey,

The Workers’ Compensation Board is in receipt of your email dated August 16, 2010, titled ‘198933971; OBJECTIONS; Appeal; SIME files alterations; no foundation; dates of IMEs don’t reconcile w releases,’ on August 16, 2010.  In reviewing this filing, it appears Employee is requesting reconsideration under AS 44.62.540 or modification under AS 23.30.130 of the oral order issued at the July 2010 four-day-hearing, which gave Employee 30 days from the last date of hearing, July 16, 2010, to file a listing of allegedly altered, inaccurate or missing medical records.  Employee also appears to request accommodations from the board under the Americans with Disabilities Act in this regard.  

However, Employee’s intention is unclear.  If Employee intends her ‘objection’ to be a petition for reconsideration or modification, she needs to please confirm no later than Tuesday, August 24, 2010.  Attached is a petition for your use.  If that is the case, the board will review the matter and issue further instructions.  The board will take no action on Employee’s August 16, 2010 objection unless and until her intent is confirmed.  

If, on the other hand, Employee is only requesting an accommodation from the board (e.g., more time to respond to oral board orders than normally provided) under the ADA, this is how such an accommodation is requested:

	COMPLAINT PROCEDURE:


Step 1

Address a complete complaint in writing to the ADA coordinator of the state agency where the discrimination occurred.  The ADA Coordinator for the Department of Labor and Workforce Development is:  

Thomas W. Nelson, Ed. D. 
1111 West 8th Street, Suite 210 

P.O. Box 115509 

Juneau, AK 99811-5509 

Phone: (907) 465-2712 

Fax: (907) 465-4537 

Step 2

Within 10 working days of having received the complete complaint, the agency ADA coordinator will meet with you personally or by telephone or TDD.  The purpose of the meeting will be to resolve the complaint.

*If you need an auxiliary aid or service at the meeting (i.e.: an interpreter, reader, larger print, Brailed materials, or cassette tape), you must let the ADA coordinator know in advance so he or she may effectively communicate with you.

Within 5 working days after this meeting, a copy of the complaint will be forwarded to the state ADA Coordinator so that he is aware that a complaint has been filed with the agency.

Step 3


a) If a satisfactory resolution is reached at the meeting, a written agreement will be jointly developed and signed by you, the agency ADA coordinator and the Commissioner of the department where the complaint was filed.  The formal agreement will be issued to you within 10 days of the meeting and will be in an accessible format, if necessary.  The written agreement will include:

1) a description of the complaint;

2) a finding of facts;

3) a description of how the complaint will be resolved;

4) when the complaint will be resolved; and,

5) an assurance that the agency will comply with the specific terms of the agreement.

b) If the agency is unable to resolve the complaint, you will be notified in writing and in an accessible format, if necessary, within 10 days of the meeting of the reason(s) why the agency was unable to resolve the complaint. The notification will include:

1) a description of the complaint;

2) a summary of any resolution proposed; and,

3) a statement concerning the issues which could not be resolved.

* If the complaint is filed at the division level of a state department and the division ADA coordinator is unable to resolve the complaint, you may request a review of the complaint by the department ADA coordinator.  The department ADA coordinator will meet with you and attempt to resolve the complaint using the procedures and timelines outlined in Step 2, above.

Step 4

You may request a review of the complaint by the state ADA coordinator if a satisfactory resolution is not reached through the division or department ADA coordinator.  You must request this review within 10 days of the time you received notification that a department level ADA coordinator was unable to resolve the complaint.  Your request must be in writing and must include:

a) your name, address, and telephone number or TDD number, if applicable.

b)  a detailed statement of the reason(s) for your request of a review of the complaint;

c) the name of the state agency which was unable to resolve the complaint; and

d) your signature or that of your representative.

Step 5

The state ADA coordinator will issue a written response to your request for review of the complaint within 30 days.  The written response will be sent to both you and the state agency.  If the state ADA coordinator finds that the complaint can be resolved, the state ADA coordinator will work with the department commissioner to resolve the complaint.  If the state ADA coordinator finds that the agency in question is in compliance with the ADA or has not engaged in discriminatory activities against you, the state coordinator will advise you of the steps necessary to file a formal complaint with the AHRC or the federal government.

Further information regarding the State of Alaska’s policy against discrimination and how to file a complaint contending a violation of the Americans with Disabilities Act, Title II, see http://www.labor.state.ak.us/ada/grievance.html.  

Sincerely,

Lynda Gillespie (emphasis in original).

19) On August 24, 2010, in response to the above email from Ms. Gillespie, Employee sent the following email:

August 24, 2010 answer to August 19, 2010 email from Lynda Gillespie

(Copyright) Carey; August 22, 2010; All Rights Reserved

Dear Ms. Gillespie:

My answer to your question about whether my email dated August 16, 2010, titled ‘198933971; OBJECTIONS; Appeal; SIME files alterations; no foundation; dates of IMEs don’t reconcile w releases,’ is that I OBJECT to my being ordered to ferret through thousands of pages of documents for which there is not foundation attached to the documents.  I object to this for, but not limited to, the following reasons in addition to what I have set forth in my correspondence of August 16, 2010:

A) I have continuously stated time and time again when Mr. Briggs was the pre-hearing officer that I must know when and from whom the copies of the documents were obtained BEFORE I can authenticate them.  Ms. Mitchell refuses to produce this ‘foundation’.  There are many reasons, I profess, that Ms. Mitchell refuses to produce this documentation, none of which would reflect honorably on Ms. Mitchell and her law-firm, Holmes Weddle and Barcott.


B)  Ms. Mitchell has never signed a statement saying that the documents she has produced are the complete set of documents which she received.


C)  Ms. Mitchell, only recently, was finally ordered to produce all of the releases I had signed and produce the subpoenas which she utilized to acquire my personal financial records.  She did not produce the subpoenas that she sent to True North Federal Credit Union or Alaska USA, and the medical releases which she produced were suspiciously dated months AFTER the examinations I endured at the hands of her hired doctors.  This means that the doctors either had medical information which was ‘fruit of the poisonous tree’ or they simply wrote canned reports or reports under instruction from the insurance company or opposing law-firm, and obtained the medical files later; none of which is ethical conduct on the part of Ms. Mitchell or the doctors.


D)  Ms. Mitchell has never produced the documents which she gave her hired doctors for their IME reports.  I have never been privy to the medical records that Ms. Mitchell SELECTED for her doctors’ reports, therefore I cannot know what her doctors saw when they were writing their reports, and I cannot know if those records were complete, although I do know for certain that some of the records were not complete because it is apparent that some of the records that Ms. Mitchell produced so that I would appear as if I am crazy are incomplete and void of the records which show that I am indeed truthful and not crazy, as discussed in the July 13-16, 2010 Hearing.  Ms. Mitchell has kept hidden this information regarding what she submitted to the doctors which she hired, therefore this creates a situation whereby doctors’ records are not authenticated, and I cannot know what I need to know to determine if reports were generated from records which have been altered by omission, addition, and/or forgery.  According to Ms. Mitchell’s own records which were eventually produced as a result of recent orders, Ms. Mitchell did not have my signed medical releases before her doctors examined me, therefore she could NOT HAVE GIVEN THEM LEGITIMATE MEDICAL RECORDS!  If I am ordered to produce records in present day times, then it wrongfully legitimizes Ms. Mitchell’s allegedly illegally obtained records, and therefore I OBJECT to producing any further records for Ms. Mitchell. 


Steven, when testifying during the July Hearing, brought up ‘forgery’ as an example of altering records but he was quickly shut down by a DOL superior from testifying further.  For example, one of Miss Mitchell’s IME doctors states that I worked only 10 days on the oil spill clean-up.  No record that I have ever seen states this because IT IS PROVABLY NOT TRUE, but I can’t determine if her doctor is just lying or if her doctor is seeing records that are designed to be misinformation, OR BOTH.  In my DOL file there is a notarized statement, including a time-sheet from July 1989.  The oil spill general foreman who kept records from 1989 wrote an affidavit and attached my time-sheet, which I submitted to Juneau DOL AS AN ORIGINAL COLOR-COPY.  AFTER I submitted it to Juneau DOL, it was altered or replaced so that it became illegible and was black and white instead of the color copy, and shaved off at least one day, as if a different time-sheet replaced the one I submitted.  Even if Ms. Mitchell’s doctor had obtained the phonied (sic) time-sheet, the doctor would have known that my employment was certainly well over ten days.

Additionally, I have spoken to my ex-attorney about the medical releases which Ms. Mitchell contends were altered when she received them from said ex-attorney.  He informs me that neither he nor his office staff altered the medical releases in any way prior to sending them to Ms. Mitchell, and anybody who did change the releases after my signature would be acting unethically and illegally.  I allege that Ms. Mitchell’s office staff or Ms. Mitchell added the [X]’s to the releases and that she has acted unethically and illegally in doing so.
   
E)    There is no way of viewing the thousands of pages which would be necessary to review in order to ascertain whether or not these documents have been altered.  As I stated in my email dated August 16, 2010, and as I have REPEATEDLY stated:  I cannot authenticate documents which have been out of my control and do not display proper Foundation; I need to know where those documents come from and who produced the documents to Ms. Mitchell before I can authenticate them, AND EVEN IF I AM ABLE TO ACQUIRE THIS LONG SOUGHT INFORMATION, THERE ARE THOUSANDS OF PAGES OF RECORDS AND I NEED ASSISTANCE TO LOOK THROUGH EACH AND EVERY PAGE.


F) I have Petitioned (sic) and stated time and time again that I NEED ASSISTANCE in setting forth this case, including assistance to help me scrutinize and organize the thousands of pages of documents which Ms. Mitchell has produced to the W.C. file.

G)   I no longer trust anybody at the Juneau office of Workers’ Compensation, save for a couple of people, and even those couple of people whom I do trust are ‘under instruction’ of those whom I do not trust.  If you recall, Ms. Gillespie, I petitioned long ago for you and Mr. Briggs to be removed from my case.  I am still concerned that the eleven hundred pages of my documents within the two large white binders were not filed and ‘lost’ at Juneau DOL and when I asked if anybody would even look for them I was told ‘No’ by Mr. Monagle.  Back then I filed everything with Jay Childers and he passed it on to you for logging in.  In addition to the two large binders, approximately 1,000 pages were sent by you to ‘Fairbanks’ rather than Anchorage for my hearing of June 11, 2010; these documents, even though I filed them in Juneau, never bore a Juneau stamp, but rather a Fairbanks and then Anchorage stamp.  And you were the one who used to insist that I write a check or drive to town to get a money order for tiny amounts such as 70 cents just for a date-stamped first page of whatever I handed in to Juneau DOL, and drive downtown to get a single copy; apparently Juneau DOL could not accept cash, even 35 cents for a copy.  This was all minutia (sic) to wear me out and cause me to drop the ball at Workers’ Comp.  Of course there’s more, but I can’t continue to say the same things over and over again; I type slowly and I am exhausted and have little energy.  I just want to let the Board know that I do not trust that DOL has kept the integrity of the file.


H)   It is clear to me that DOL, particularly, Juneau DOL works for the insurance companies, and big employers such as Exxon and Veco KNOW that they can simply turn worker over to DOL and wear out litigants, that is, if their illnesses don’t wear them out first.


I)  So now you ask me if I really meant that I need more time to do the impossible, look through unsubstantiated documents, and you want to send me to someone who offices on the floor right below Juneau DOL so that I will have a chance at accessing the American Disabilities Act.  The problem is that I don’t know what all goes on behind the scenes at Juneau DOL; I don’t know how far-reaching the insurance industry is with regard to utilizing DOL to help them deny claims.  I don’t feel comfortable dealing with anybody in your DOL building, and perhaps not even in Juneau, and perhaps not even in Alaska.  I have become very leery WITH GOOD REASON, and I have to deal with health problems, cognitive problems, and additional ‘toxic exposure and/or assault’ as of recently.


J)  I stand by my recent, August 16, 2010, email/Petition/Request which clearly states that I OBJECT; even in the subject line for the title of the August 16, 2010 email it states ‘OBJECTIONS’, yet according to your letter, if I don’t answer by August 24th there will be no action taken.


K)   I feel that DOL is attempting to interfere with my appeal by pushing me to answer further questions and take the time to do the impossible.  I HAVE TO WORK ON MY APPEAL NOW, AND I HAVE TO WORK ON GETTING MY HEALTH BACK, IF POSSIBLE.

L)   I’m sorry it has come to this but I cannot fight battles which should have been fought long ago.  My PETITIONS, REQUESTS, and OBJECTIONS should have been heard individually, long ago, since 2006, when they were made, rather than being put off for years until I lost my continuity of thinking and references for setting forth my argument(s).  I asked you, Ms. Gillespie, back in mid-2009, what in the world I have to do to get my Petitions heard.  You shrugged your shoulders and said you didn’t know.


M)   In the past many of my documents which I filed did not reach the hearing officers for one reason or another:  sometimes they didn’t get scanned into the system at Juneau DOL so that the Anchorage officers could see them; sometimes they were ‘mis-routed’ from Juneau DOL; sometimes they apparently got culled right before the Anchorage officers arrived for a hearing; sometimes I’ve been ordered to jump through so many hoops by Juneau DOL that I cannot even file documents; then the office closed half an hour early on July 2, 2010, just minutes before I arrived at the Jueanu (sic) DOL door...


N)    Now you tell me that I must go and see yet another person within the Juneau DOL building; but this person would have no way of seeing me or retroactively assessing me from back in 2006 and prior when I signed my Petitions.  My illness waxes and wanes and I am not stepping into any more agenda-driven traps so that the enemy can produced a canned report.  I have doctors’ reports that confirm disability and I certainly believe I am disabled, and it is my understanding that the American Disabilities Act is applicable in my situation.  I can’t even imaging (sic) what the person who you, Ms. Gillespie, instruct me to see regarding the American Disabilities Act would write in order to cause me to lose my case.


O)   The answer to your previous question is that I OBJECT and I need to be left alone while I get busy on my Appeal to acquire funding for assistance.  For my own reasons, I do not think it is prudent or wise for me to go to the Juneau DOL building.  Nobody has ever answered my questions about why I am treated differently than any other person who walks through the door at Juneau Workers’ Comp even though I have repeatedly asked Mr. Monagle and had also asked Ms. Wright somewhat the same questions over a month ago.  I find it more efficient and it helps ensure the integrity and provability of the file if I email rather than be a walk-in at Juneau DOL.


P)    If I provide present-day records then Ms. Mitchell’s allegedly illegally obtained and/or altered records could be made to appear legitimate.  For this reason I OBJECT to producing any more records requested by Ms. Mitchell, at least until she produces Foundation for the records which she has in her possession and which she has already produced.  I reiterate my OBJECTIONS set forth in the August 16, 2010 email.

Q)  Is there anywhere within the regulations that states I CANNOT receive funding for assistance?  I can’t keep up with having to file for dental benefits, having to request a transcript of the July 13-16, 2010 hearing for the Appeals Commission, and having to correct the DOL file and file new documents, and prepare for my Appeal, and take care of myself medically, and investigate suspicious death(s), etc. 

Sincerely,


Betty Carey (emphasis in original) (August 24, 2010 answer to August 19, 2010 email from Lynda Gillespie).

20) The July 16, 2010 oral order did not require Employee to do anything within 30 days; the oral order provided Employee 30 additional days to identify additional information supporting her document “alteration” claims (record).

21) Employee believes it is “impossible” to review or correct the documents to which she objects because of their sheer number and the alleged effects of her work-related injury (198933971; OBJECTIONS; Appeal; SIME files alterations; no foundation; dates of IME’s don’t reconcile w releases, August 16, 2010; August 24, 2010 answer to August 19, 2010 email from Lynda Gillespie).

22) Employee believes she is “not capable” of looking through the records without “assistance,” assistance which was denied in a prior decision from which Employee has sought appellate review (id.; record).

23) Employee is reluctant to deal with the state’s ADA coordinator, implied she has not done so, and for her “own reasons” does not think it “prudent or wise” to go to the Juneau Department of Labor building for any purpose, including discussing her accommodation concerns with the ADA coordinator (August 24, 2010 answer to August 19, 2010 email from Lynda Gillespie).
24) Employee “objects” to the oral order extending her time to provide a list and any explanation in support of her altered-documents arguments for 30 more days as not long enough (id.).
25) Employee alleges a new fact, recent “poisoning,” states she has medical records supporting this fact, but has not filed those medical records or other evidence of poisoning (id., record).
26) Employee had since June 11, 2009, a period of over thirteen months as of the July 13-16, 2010 hearing, to review documents provided to her at an earlier hearing held June 11, 2009, and identify those she thought were inaccurate, missing or otherwise unreliable (198933971; OBJECTIONS; Appeal; SIME files alterations; no foundation; dates of IME’s don’t reconcile w releases,” August 16, 2010; record).

27) No written decision has been delivered or mailed as a result of the July 2010, four-day hearing (record).

28) A four-day preliminary hearing, in the agency’s institutional memory, has never been held in any other case (official notice).

29) It is frequently difficult for both legally trained and untrained Board staff to discern the intent behind Employee’s filings, thus slowing the process and slowing resolution of her petitions and claims on procedural issues and on the merits (record).

PRINCIPLES OF LAW

42 U.S.C.A §12101.  Findings and purpose.  
(a) Findings

The Congress finds that --

(1) physical or mental disabilities in no way diminish a person’s right to fully participate in all aspects of society, yet many people with physical or mental disabilities have been precluded from doing so because of discrimination; others who have a record of a disability or are regarded as having a disability also have been subjected to discrimination; 

(2) historically, society has tended to isolate and segregate individuals with disabilities, and, despite some improvements, such forms of discrimination against individuals with disabilities continue to be a serious and pervasive social problem; 

(3) discrimination against individuals with disabilities persists in such critical areas as employment, housing, public accommodations, education, transportation, communication, recreation, institutionalization, health services, voting, and access to public services; 

(4) unlike individuals who have experienced discrimination on the basis of race, color, sex, national origin, religion, or age, individuals who have experienced discrimination on the basis of disability have often had no legal recourse to redress such discrimination; 

(5) individuals with disabilities continually encounter various forms of discrimination, including outright intentional exclusion, the discriminatory effects of architectural, transportation, and communication barriers, overprotective rules and policies, failure to make modifications to existing facilities and practices, exclusionary qualification standards and criteria, segregation, and relegation to lesser services, programs, activities, benefits, jobs, or other opportunities; 

(6) census data, national polls, and other studies have documented that people with disabilities, as a group, occupy an inferior status in our society, and are severely disadvantaged socially, vocationally, economically, and educationally; 

(7) the Nation’s proper goals regarding individuals with disabilities are to assure equality of opportunity, full participation, independent living, and economic self-sufficiency for such individuals; and 

(8) the continuing existence of unfair and unnecessary discrimination and prejudice denies people with disabilities the opportunity to compete on an equal basis and to pursue those opportunities for which our free society is justifiably famous, and costs the United States billions of dollars in unnecessary expenses resulting from dependency and nonproductivity. 

(9) Redesignated (8) 

(b) Purpose

It is the purpose of this chapter --

(1) to provide a clear and comprehensive national mandate for the elimination of discrimination against individuals with disabilities; 

(2) to provide clear, strong, consistent, enforceable standards addressing discrimination against individuals with disabilities; 

(3) to ensure that the Federal Government plays a central role in enforcing the standards established in this chapter on behalf of individuals with disabilities; and 

(4) to invoke the sweep of congressional authority, including the power to enforce the fourteenth amendment and to regulate commerce, in order to address the major areas of discrimination faced day-to-day by people with disabilities. 

To prove a public program or service violated Title II of the ADA, it is incumbent upon the individual alleging discrimination to show:

[H]e is ‘a qualified individual with a disability’; (2) he was either excluded from participation in or denied the benefits of a public entity’s services, programs, or activities, or was otherwise discriminated against by the public entity; and (3) such exclusion, denial of benefits, or discrimination was by reason of his disability (footnote omitted).  

Garner v. State Dept. of Health & Social Services, 63 P.3d 264 (Alaska 2003).  

AS 23.30.001.  Intent of the legislature and construction of chapter.  It is the intent of the legislature that

1) this chapter be interpreted so as to ensure the quick, efficient, fair, and predictable delivery of indemnity and medical benefits to injured workers at a reasonable cost to the employers who are subject to the provisions of this chapter;

2) workers’ compensation cases shall be decided on their merits except where otherwise provided by statute;

3)   this chapter may not be construed by the courts in favor of a party;

4) hearings in workers’ compensation cases shall be impartial and fair to all parties and that all parties shall be afforded due process and an opportunity to be heard and for their arguments and evidence to be fairly considered.

AS 23.30.005.  Alaska Workers’ Compensation Board.
. . .

(h) The department shall adopt rules . . . and . . . regulations to carry out the provisions of this chapter. . . .  Process and procedure under this chapter shall be as summary and simple as possible. . . .

The board may base its decision not only on direct testimony, medical findings, and other tangible evidence, but also on the board’s “experience, judgment, observations, unique or peculiar facts of the case, and inferences drawn from all of the above.”  Fairbanks North Star Borough v. Rogers & Babler, 747 P.2d 528, 533-534 (Alaska 1987).  The general purpose of workers’ compensation statutes is to provide workers with a simple, speedy remedy to be compensated for injuries arising out of their employment.  Hewing v. Peter Kiewit & Sons, 586 P.2d 182 (Alaska 1978).  

AS 23.30.130.  Modification of awards.  (a) Upon its own initiative, or upon the applica​tion of any party in interest on the ground of a change in condi​tions, including, for the purposes of AS 23.30.175, a change in resi​dence, or because of a mistake in its determi​nation of a fact, the board may, before one year after the date of the last payment of compensation benefits under AS 23.30.180, 23.30.185, 23.30.190, 23.30.200, or 23.30.215, whether or not a compensa​tion order has been issued, or before one year after the rejection of a claim, review a compensation case under the procedure pre​scribed in respect of claims in AS 23.30.1​10.  Under AS 23.30.110 the board may issue a new compensation order which terminates, continues, reins​tat​es, increases or decreases the compensation, or award compensation.

AS 23.30.135.  Procedure before the board.   (a)  In making an investigation  or inquiry  or conducting a  hearing  the  board  is not bound  by common  law or statutory  rules of evidence  or by  technical or formal rules  of procedure,  except as  provided in this chapter.  The board may make its investigation or inquiry or conduct its hearing in the manner by which it may best ascertain the rights of the parties. . . . 

AS 44.62.540.  Reconsideration.  (a) The agency may order a reconsideration of all or part of the case on its own motion or on petition of a party.  To be considered by the agency, a petition for reconsideration must be filed with the agency within 15 days after delivery or mailing of the decision.  The power to order reconsideration expires 30 days after the delivery or mailing of a decision to the respondent. . . .

(b) The case may be reconsidered by the agency on all the pertinent parts of the record and the additional evidence and argument that are permitted. . . .

“The appropriate recourse for allegations of legal error is a direct appeal or petition to the board for reconsideration of the decision within the time limits set by AS 44.62.540(a).”  George Easley Co. v. Estate of Lindekugel, 117 P.3d 734, 743 (Alaska 2005).  An “abuse of discretion” in the context of the Alaska Workers’ Compensation Act has been defined as “issuing a decision which is arbitrary, capricious, manifestly unreasonable, or which stems from an improper motive,” failure to apply controlling law or regulation, or failure to exercise sound, reasonable and legal discretion.  Smith v. CSK Auto, Inc., 204 P.3d 1001, 1013 (footnote omitted); Irvine v. Glacier General Construction, 984 P.2d 1103, 1107, n. 13 (Alaska 1999); Sheehan v. University of Alaska, 700 P.2d 1295, 1297 (Alaska 1985); Tobeluk v. Lind, 589 P.2d 873, 878 (Alaska 1979)(footnote omitted); Manthey v. Collier, 367 P.2d 884, 889 (Alaska 1962). 

8 AAC 45.050.  Pleadings.  (a) A person may start a proceeding before the board by filing a written claim or petition.


(b) Claims and petitions.

(1) A claim is a written request for benefits, including compensation, attorney’s fees, costs, interest, reemployment or rehabilitation benefits, rehabilitation specialist or provider fees, or medical benefits under the Act, that meets the requirements of (4) of this subsection.  The board has a form that may be used to file a claim.  In this chapter, an application is a written claim.

(2) A request for action by the board other than by a claim must be by a petition that meets the requirements of (8) of this subsection.  The board has a form that may be used to file a petition. . . . 

. . .

(8) . . . a petition must be signed by the petitioner or representative and state the names and addresses of all parties, the date of injury, and the general nature of the dispute between the parties.  The petitioner must provide proof of service of the petition upon all parties.  The board or its designee will return to the petitioner a petition which is not in accordance with this paragraph, and the board will not act on the petition. . . . 

(c) Answers.

(1) An answer to a claim for benefits must be filed within 20 days after the date of service of the claim and must be served upon all parties.  A default will not be entered for failure to answer, but, unless an answer is timely filed, statements made in the claim will be deemed admitted.  The failure of a party to deny a fact alleged in a claim does not preclude the board from requiring proof of the fact.

(2) An answer to a petition must be filed within 20 days after the date of service of the petition and must be served upon all parties. . . .

. . .  

There is no motion practice provided for in the Act or regulations.  Employee is again instructed if she seeks relief from the board, other than a request for benefits, she should file a petition requesting relief, clearly identified as such.  Richard v. Fireman’s Fund, 384 P.2d 445 (Alaska 1963).  “Motions” are treated as “petitions.”  Schaub v. Alaska Cargo Expeditors, AWCB Decision No. 89-0208 (August 14, 1989).

ANALYSIS

Should the July 16, 2010 oral order allowing Employee 30 days, until August 16, 2010, to provide a list of documents with which she takes issue, be reconsidered or modified?  

Reconsideration:  Reconsideration rules provide a timeline for action from “delivery or mailing” of a decision to the parties.  There is no written decision issued yet from the July 13-16, 2010 preliminary hearing and it is unclear whether reconsideration applies in this instance.  Assuming jurisdiction exists to reconsider an oral order not yet followed by a written decision, Employee’s “objection” is treated in the alternative as a petition for reconsideration of the July 16, 2010 oral order.  Reconsideration requests are typically premised on a party’s belief a legal error was made.

Employee believes 30 days was not enough additional time, given her alleged illness and sheer volume of documents to which she objects, to make a list highlighting and explaining documents with which she takes issue.  However, Employee does not cite to any statute or regulation she believes was violated through the July 16, 2010 oral order.  By contrast, the oral order furthers the legislative intent the Act be interpreted to ensure quick, efficient, fair, and predictable delivery of indemnity and medical benefits to injured workers at a reasonable cost to employers.  Employee has vacillated between insisting her various petitions be heard promptly, and demanding a continuance or more time to prepare her arguments or evidence.  Much of the delay in her “petitions” being heard may relate to her reluctance, if not refusal, to file actual “petitions” requesting specific relief, even after having been advised how important it is for relief requests to be clearly delineated as such, and after having been provided with petitions to copy and use.  It is often hard to discern what relief, if any, Employee seeks when she files documents.  Further delay in this case, on this issue, will do neither party any good.

Reviewing the pertinent facts, law, and the July 16, 2010 oral order shows Employee had ample time and a fair opportunity to be heard and for her arguments and evidence concerning allegedly altered, culled or otherwise objectionable documents fairly considered in a manner to best ascertain the parties’ rights on this issue.  A four-day hearing on preliminary matters as occurred here is unique to this case; there is no other case in memory in which a four-day hearing was held on the merits, much less on preliminary issues.  Though Employee at hearing in July 2010 expressed difficulty identifying the documents to which she objected, the record shows Employee had already marked dozens of objectionable items with “sticky notes.”  Employee does not explain why she could not, within 30 days of July 16, 2010, simply make a list of those previously marked documents and add any comments to highlight what she believes is wrong with each.  Employee argued in her petition it is “impossible” to review the documents without assistance, but swore in a May 28, 2010 document she had already identified at least “some” documents (i.e., dozens) to which she objected.  , At the time of the July 13-16, 2010 hearing, Employee already had over thirteen months to review and compare the documents to which she objects.  The record shows she found time to review many if not all of them, and mark them with sticky notes as shown in her photograph of the SIME binders.  Employee has not provided any persuasive legal reason to reconsider the additional 30 days she was allowed to complete her task and provide a list of specific documents for consideration.  Her request for reconsideration will be denied.

Modification: The law allows up to a year for a party to request review of a “compensation case” whether or not an order has been issued, typically based on an allegation of a factual mistake or a changed condition.  Employee’s “petition” is treated in the alternative as a request for modification.  She argues essentially what she argued at hearing in July 2010, i.e., her medical condition and the sheer volume of records to which she objects, as well as other grounds, make it impossible for her to review the records and ferret out all the alleged discrepancies without assistance.  The assistance Employee sought ($54,000 in fees and costs from Employer) was already denied on statutory grounds and Employee has sought appellate review of that decision.  

Employee also raises a new allegation; she claims to have been poisoned recently.  Employee implies this alleged poisoning further impedes her ability to finish her task of reviewing records within the 30 days allotted.  Employee also claims to have medical evidence of this poisoning, but the record is devoid of any such report.  Furthermore, Employee did not assert or provide any evidence the alleged poisoning occurred during the 13 months she had from June 2009 through July 2010, and impeded her ability to review the records during that time frame.  As reflected in Employee’s own photograph and related commentary, and as the the record shows, she reviewed the SIME records and identified dozens of items with which she had concerns.   Employee incorrectly contends she was “ordered” to review the records and somehow “correct” alleged errors and omissions made by Employer in respect to the written record.  To the contrary, Employee was simply given an extra 30 days after the hearing in which to finish any remaining record review, compile a listing of those records she felt were discrepant, and provide any related commentary supporting her claim these records are unreliable.  This oral order to which she now objects was an opportunity for Employee to complete the task which she should have completed at the July 2010 hearing, and was an optional, 30 day extension; it was neither required to be given nor a requirement for Employee to comply.

Lastly, Employee implies the ADA requires she be given more time because her work injury caused her to suffer a disability, which now requires reasonable accommodation.  No law was offered or found suggesting the ADA applies in this instance and requires Employee being given more than fourteen months for Employee to complete this particular task.  Employee has not shown she has been excluded from participation in or denied the benefits of a public entity’s services, programs, or activities, or caused her to be otherwise discriminated against by the public entity, and that any alleged exclusion, denial of benefits, or discrimination was by reason of her alleged disability.  Furthermore, it has not yet been determined in this case whether Employee has a “disability” as defined in the ADA, its associated regulations, or the Act.  Lastly, Employee has not availed herself of the means by which to perfect a complaint with the ADA coordinator.  Therefore, Employee is not entitled to an order requiring more time to review these medical records under the ADA.

In summary, Employee’s reconsideration request provides no argument even suggesting a legal error, and her modification request offered no additional facts, arguments, or medical evidence, which compels a different result.  Employee provided no new evidence or argument suggesting the July 16, 2010 oral order is arbitrary, capricious, manifestly unreasonable, or stems from any improper motive.  She simply rehashes legal arguments and states she was poisoned and cannot complete a task, which the record and her own pleadings show she has already substantially completed.  Employee on one hand states the task is “impossible” without assistance, but already performed most of it, apparently without any such assistance.  Indeed, Employee has made no convincing argument her chore would be any more possible, or any more complete, even with assistance.  Consequently, Employee has not provided any persuasive legal or factual reason to modify by extension the additional 30 days she was allowed to complete her task and provide a list of specific documents.  Her alternate requests for reconsideration or modification will be denied.

CONCLUSION OF LAW

The July 16, 2010 oral order allowing Employee 30 days, until August 16, 2010, to provide a list of documents with which she takes issue will not be reconsidered or modified.  


ORDER

Employee’s petition for reconsideration or in the alternative modification of the July 16, 2010 oral order allowing Employee 30 days, until August 16, 2010, to provide a list of documents with which she takes issue is denied.

Dated in Juneau, Alaska on August 31, 2010.
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APPEAL PROCEDURES

This compensation order is a final decision.  It becomes effective when filed in the office of the board unless proceedings to appeal it are instituted.  Effective November 7, 2005, proceedings to appeal must be instituted in the Alaska Workers’ Compensation Appeals Commission within 30 days of the filing of this decision and be brought by a party in interest against the board and all other parties to the proceedings before the board. If a request for reconsideration of this final decision is timely filed with the board, any proceedings to appeal must be instituted within 30 days after the reconsideration decision is mailed to the parties or within 30 days after the date the reconsideration request is considered denied due to the absence of any action on the reconsideration request, whichever is earlier. AS 23.30.127.

An appeal may be initiated by filing with the office of the Appeals Commission: (1) a signed notice of appeal specifying the board order appealed from and 2) a statement of the grounds upon which the appeal is taken.  A cross-appeal may be initiated by filing with the office of the Appeals Commission a signed notice of cross-appeal within 30 days after the board decision is filed or within 15 days after service of a notice of appeal, whichever is later.  The notice of cross-appeal shall specify the board order appealed from and the grounds upon which the cross-appeal is taken.  AS 23.30.128.

MODIFICATION

Within one year after the rejection of a claim, or within one year after the last payment of benefits under AS 23.30.180, 23.30.185, 23.30.190, 23.30.200, or 23.30.215, a party may ask the board to modify this decision under AS 23.30.130 by filing a petition in accordance with 8 AAC 45.050 and 8 AAC 45.150.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Final Decision and Order on Reconsideration and Modification in the matter of BETTY G. CAREY employee / claimant v. VECO, INC. / VALDEZ OIL SPILL, employer; SEABRIGHT INS. CO., insurer / defendants; Case No. 198933971; dated and filed in the office of the Alaska Workers’ Compensation Board in Juneau, Alaska, on August 31, 2010.






___________________________________________





Lynda Gillespie, Workers’ Compensation Officer
� The numbered paragraphs in this document have been changed to letters to avoid confusion with the numbered factual findings in this decision.


� The numbered paragraphs in this document have been changed to letters to avoid confusion with the numbered factual findings in this decision.
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